(Sections 4.3 and 

7.2(h) Franchise Agreement). 

5. Administer our referral fee program where, for any new franchisee that you refer 

to us that signs a franchise agreement and successfully completes Initial Boot Camp Training, you 

will receive one thousand, five hundred and 00/100 dollars ($1,500) within thirty (30) days of the 

referred franchisee’s successful completion of Initial Boot Camp Training.  (Section 7.4 Franchise 

Agreement). 

6. We may, in our discretion, hold the EOS Conference or meeting at a location to be 

selected by us and organize and administer QCEs, as we determine appropriate in our discretion.

[...]

Gross Revenue generated from the referral (“Speaking Engagement Referral Fee”).  You must ensure we 
receive the Speaking Engagement Referral Fee within fourteen (14) days of the Session. 

4.7 Initial Training Fee.  You must pay us an initial training fee of Twenty-One Thousand, 
Nine Hundred Dollars ($21,900) (“Initial Training Fee”) at least thirty days’ prior to attending our initial 
pre-opening training in our methods and techniques called our Boot Camp Training (“Initial Training”). 
These fees are fully earned and non-refundable when paid.   

4.8 Definition of Gross Revenue.